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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

Department of
Environmental Protection

William F. Weld
Govemor

Daniel S. Greenbaum
Commissioner

December 18, 1991

Michael F. Sommerville
Peabody & Arnold
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, MA 02110

Re: GE - Wilmington NEWSC Site No. 3-0518
Converse, Inc. - Ch. 11 Reorg./Bankr.

Dear Mr. Sommerville:

. As the legal liaison to the Cost Recovery Unit your letter of
November 22, 1991, reminding the Unit of your client's Ch. 11
reorganization pursuant to the U.S. Bankruptcy Code was referred to
me for response.

First, I thank you for your patience in this matter. We are
presently developing procedures for processing such cases in the
Unit and I hope you will bear with us as we move toward final
resolution. I have asked the Unit to remove Converse, Inc. from
our database for future Response Action Cost Demands ("RAC"s) and
we will proceed within the limits of the Automatic Stay for our
post-petition and future costs.

Should you have any further concerns or questions as to the
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup's response or oversight costs I would
appreciate hearing from you directly. Thank you again for your
continued assistance.

Very tru y yours,

. ecca Cutting, Asst. Genl. Counsel

cc: Robert Kalaghan, Chief, Cost Recovery Unit
Robert Brown, DGC/OGC
Amy Ferguson, WSC/NERO

One Winter Street . Boston, Massachusetts 02108 * FAX (617) 556-1049 * Telephone (617) 292-5500
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAUOF WASTE SITE CLEANUP
POST OFFICE BOX 4062
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02106

December 10, 1991

Michael F. Sommerville
Peabody & Arnold
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, MA 02110

Re: Wilmington - General Electric
Site Number 3-0518
Account Number 3-0518/XXXXX-00
Payment Request No. 91-WSC-100796-A1

Dear Mr. Sommerville:

I am in receipt of your letter dated November 22, 1991, I am
sorry, but I am unable to respond at this time because my legal
counsel is not presently available. Please be assured that I
will follow up with legal counsel within the next two weeks and
respond to your letter at that time.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jeanne
Iascone on my staff at 617/556-1013, Monday through Friday,
between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM.

Sinc,

Robert P. Kal han
Cost Recovery ion Chief
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

cc: R. Brown, OGC
H. R. Cutting, OGC
A. Ferguson, NERO
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PRP Entry/Correction Form i'New Entry

Correction

1. Site 1.0D, -Q

2. Site Name CCNL\IQAu E~LE

3. Town LOt L- V" C e'~~A]

4. Last or Company Name ' p AJ VCz5 6 4 T: r C~

5. First Name

6. Middle Initial

7. Type of Party (Circle On' V CORPORA N INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP TOWN GOVERNMENT
STATE AGENCY FED. AGENCY REALTY TRUST OTHER UNKNOWN

8. Attention MI. . -TAC Ce"ctJ

9. Title C CAdFzie Ca LeM . (32 . C.49 N/cz5 V .7: C.

10. Address Line 1 pnpJjqz-se A)

11. Address Line 2 1

12. State / _4

13. Town t er A)ntn F54L

14. Zip Code c __

15. Telephone ) Ex.

16. Relationship.

17. LTBI NOR Date

18. Confirmed Disposal Site NOR Date?

Signature / ni.4 s- Date 1L
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GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC. 220 Norwood Park South, Norwood, MA 02062 U.S.A. (617) 769-7600

Telex: 92-8420 Fax: (617) 769-7785

January 11, 1991

Peter Manus, Esquire
Attorney for Converse, Inc.
Peabody & Arnold
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, Massachusetts 02110

Subject: Preliminary Investigation of 50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Manus:

Enclosed are the results of Groundwater Technology Inc.'s preliminary investigation at the
above-referenced site. As you may note, the data gathered during this investigation does not
confirm General Electric's conclusion that the underground storage tank owned by Converse,
Inc. and formerly located at the site ("Tank K') released gasoline to the environment and caused
significant damage. Indeed, the results of Groundwater Technology's investigation include the
following facts and observations:

* The Wilmington Fire Department informed Groundwater Technology that Tank K
appeared sound when excavated and that no contamination was evident in the
Tank K excavation. This information is not noted in reports submitted to the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) by General Electric's consultants and must be presumed to have been
unknown to those consultants. It is highly possible that knowledge of the fire
department's position would have caused those consultants to alter their
conclusions that Tank K was a potential source of significant purgeable aromatic

hydrocarbon contamination at the site.

* Groundwater Technology has been informed by several sources that, in the
course of a backhoe operation conducted at the site in the spring of 1990, a
quantity of what appeared to be liquid gasoline was observed in the trench
being dug.

Offices throughout the US., Canada and Overseas
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Peter Manus, Esquire 2
Peabody & Arnold
January 11, 1991

This observation is not consistent with the conclusions of General Electric's
consultant that Tank K was the probable source of all purgeable aromatic
hydrocarbons in the Tank K vicinity. Tank K was removed from the site in 1985

and the appearance of gasoline in a trench at the site indicates that the source
or sources responsible for the purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons at the site are

still present.

In keeping with the possibility that a source or sources other than Tank K are

responsible for purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons at the site, we note that the site survey
entitled "General Electric Company Et Al. Wilmington, Mass.", which was prepared by G.
Hughes of Factory Mutual Engineering Division and is dated December 28, 1971 (copy

attached), indicates the presence of a 2,500-gallon tank in the vicinity of the former Tank

K location. This tank was overlooked on all figures developed by General Electric's
consultants. The fact that this tank has been overlooked indicates that further

Investigation of the source or sources of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons at the site is
warranted.

. As is underscored by the observations set forth in paragraphs 2 and 3 above, no studies

to date have focused on potential sources of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons at the

site other than Tank K. For example, reports reviewed by Groundwater Technology do
not document any investigation of storage and use of substances containing purgeable
aromatic hydrocarbons at the site by General Electric and Ametek Aerospace Products,
Inc. Since both of these entities have used and stored far greater quantities of
petroleum products and other hazardous materials at the site than were stored by
Converse in Tank K, an investigation of General Electric and Ametek's use and storage
of gasoline, or other substances containing purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons, could
help in determining whether the purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons in the subsurface are
attributable to a source or sources under General Electric or Ametek's control. The site
contains drains and pipelines that could serve as preferential pathways for contamination

from a source or sources other than Tank K.

* No studies to date have established more than tentatively the direction of groundwater

flow in the former location of Tank K, and, therefore, no studies have been able to
establish conclusively the probable source(s) and movement of purgeable aromatic
hydrocarbons now located at the former location of Tank K and other areas of the site.

In addition, in sampling the groundwater assumed to be upgradient of Tank K, no
studies to date have utilized EPA-approved test methods. Solid data is necessary before
conclusions may be reached regarding the source or sources, and path or paths, of the
purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons at the site.

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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Peter Manus, Esquire
Peabody & Arnold
January 11, 1991

3

For these reasons, and the others set forth in the attached report, Groundwater Technology
recommends further investigation of whether Tank K released gasoline at the site, and of the
source or sources of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons that now exist there. Such investigation
would include:

. a study of groundwater flow direction

. the use of EPA-approved test methods to determine whether the hydrocarbons detected
in the Tank K area originated in that area

0 an investigation of the paths that hydrocarbons could travel both to and from the Tank K
area

0 an investigation of General Electric and Ametek to determine whether other, more
probable sources of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons exist

Groundwater Technology is prepared to complete a detailed work proposal to conduct the
investigation outlined above. Please contact us at your earliest convenience to discuss the
enclosed report or this letter. We look forward to receiving your comments.

Sincerely,

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Environmental Scientist
anie M. La "

Senior Environmental Scientist
Project Manager

JHS/jhl/dml
SJ13.47
Enclosure

GROUNDWATER
w EM TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 ROWES WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN PROVIDENCE

TELECOPIEH 951-2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRUST PLAZA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE (401) 273-8672

January 14, 1991

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

RE: Site Number 3-0518
Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

Enclosed please find a copy of the report produced by
Groundwater Technology that details its investigation of Tank K
as a potential source of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons in the
soil and groundwater at the Fordham Road site. I hope to
receive Groundwater Technology's detailed proposal for
recommended further investigation in the near future, and will
contact you when I do.

I look forward to talking with you if you have questions or
comments after you have had a chance to review the enclosed.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

Enclosures
cc: Jack Green, Esquire

Michael F. Sommerville, Esquire

PMM/145



%i sCAa~. 4-g v\6- ING T

(s4) - 773 s-s

ccw Ca r d&w/n1 <

1lu g u /YA. a~c( 4tL M t -L sa

p c<st-__bS yux~4t a tu r -

£4a CC do ,uaaze ar 4 a9p :Ltt ~j- 9aox



l-

. IT

sun

rito

TO

DIS

M-

T LPON: CONVISRSATION NOTES
HASS DQE/NERO/DSIIl

E ItMF REPCE 1) A'i (

JECT _T -.* C

ll sRHiEoTIN

fiA 7 ItmPRIGjSIITINUG..~cg - .*

CUS Iri -llts- % *

-- .9

AV * ust40' J
9 -9.-

.i.
A.A4 t .I 4; A . -

I'

;- - I

191

. II

i



PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw
50 RoWES WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEx 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN PROVIDENCE

TE2LEcoPIEH 951-2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRUST PLAZA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE (401) 273-8672

November 21, 1990

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

RE: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to your November 20 request for a
status report regarding Converse's activities in connection
with the above-referenced site. As we discussed, Converse has
engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc. ("GTI") to conduct an
investigation of the area of the site where a gasoline tank
owned by Converse was located from 1975 until 1985. GTI has
reviewed state and fire department records and has visited the
site and obtained groundwater samples from an existing
monitoring well near the former tank location. Depending on
laboratory turn-around time, GTI expects to receive laboratory
data as early as November 26, and expects to issue a report of
its findings by the first week of December. I will inform you
when I obtain a copy of the report.

Please let me know if I can provide you with further
information pending the issuance of the GTI report. My direct
telephone number is (617) 951-2035.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

cc: Jack Green, Esquire
Laura A. Williams, Esquire
Michael F. Sommerville, Esquire

PMM/102
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 ROWES WHARr

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 1W PROVIDENCE

TELECOPIER 951- 2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRuST PLAZA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

October 12, 1990 TELEPHONE (401) 273-6672

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP") Notice of Responsibility ("NOR") dated
September 25, 1990 and regarding petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater at 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA (the "Site").
the NOR suggests that Converse, Inc. explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with General Electric Company ("GE") to
perform activities at the Site deemed necessary by DEP. The
NOR also states that additional assessment activities will be
necessary to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the area of the former Converse underground gasoline storage
tank.

As a preliminary step toward the suggested cooperative
effort, and in response to the need for further investigation,
Converse has engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc., an
environmental consulting firm ("GTI") which specializOs in soil
and groundwater remediation. Converse has requested that GTI
prepare a Phase I Scope of Work that will include assessment
activities to characterize the nature and extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the area of the former underground gasoline
storage tank. The need for an Interim Measure to address
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site will
be determined by performing assessment activities. Converse
will notify GE if any proposed Interim Measure developed by GTI
could be incorporated into the design of Interim Measures
undertaken to remediate oil and groundwater impacted by GE.



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
October 12, 1990
Page 2

We will forward a copy of the GTI Phase I Scope of Work to
your attention when we receive it from GTI. If you have any
questions about the above-stated matters or would like to
discuss these issues further, please do not hesitate to contact
me or Michael Sommerville of this office. My direct telephone
number is (617) 951-2035.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

64/PMM: jhb

cc: Jack Green, Esquire
Laura Williams, Esquire
Michael F. Sommerville, Esquire
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORs AT LAW
50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110
TErax 855L27 TZsPHNn (017) Q51-2t10O IN PnovzaDwci

TELECOPIEn 951-8125 Ow: HosprTAL ThusT PLAZA. SUTE 1900

Pnavmnjmzcj, HXgvz GsLWn 0a900

October 12, 1990 Ta=RoN (401) 80-en

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

This letter responds to the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP") Notice of Responsibility ("NOR") dated
September 25, 1990 and regarding petroleum hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater at 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA (the "Site").
The NOR suggests that Converse, Inc. explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with General Electric Company ("GE") to
perform activities at the Site deemed necessary by DEP. The
NOR also states that additional assessment activities will be
necessary to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the area of the former Converse underground gasoline storage
tank.

As a preliminary step toward the suggested cooperative
effort, and in response to the need for further investigation,
Converse has engaged Groundwater Technology, Inc., an
environmental consulting firm ("GTI") which specializes in soil
and groundwater remediation. Converse has requested that GTI
prepare a Phase I Scope of Work that will include assessment
activities to characterize the nature and extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the area of the former underground gasoline
storage tank. The need for an Interim Measure to address
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site will
be determined by performing assessment activities. Converse
will notify GE if any proposed Interim Measure developed by GTI
could be incorporated into the design of Interim Measures
undertaken to remediate oil and groundwater impacted by GE.



10. 12. 90 ED 4 : 5 PzM *PEABODV L ARNOLD P0 3

PzAmoD & ARNOLD
Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
October 12, 1990
Page 2

We will forward a copy of the GTI Phase I Scope of Work to
your attention when we receive it from GTI. If you have any
questions about the above-stated matters or would like to
discuss these issues further, please do not hesitate to contact
me or Michael Sommerville of this office. My direct telephone
number is (617) 951-2035.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

64/PMM: Jhb

cc: Jack Green, Esquire
Laura Williams, Esquire
Michael F. Sommerville, Esquire



PEABODY & ARNOLD 3

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

so ROWEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TEE .x 55127 TELEPHONE (617) 051-2100

TELE coilER 051-2125 DTHECT DIAL NUMiER

(617) 951-2049

May 8, 1991

Ms. Jeanne Iascone
Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Clean Up
One Winter Street
5th Floor Annex
Boston, MA 02108

Re: Site No.: 3-0518
General Electric, Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA, 01887

Dear Ms. Iascone:

As we discussed in our telephone conversation on May 3,
Peabody & Arnold represents Converse Inc. regarding the
above-captioned matter. Converse Inc. denies any responsibility
for the contamination at the above-referenced hazardous waste

site. More importantly, Converse Inc. filed for Reorganization
under the United States Bankruptcy Code on January 25, 1991.
Converse Inc.'s reorganization is pending in the United States

Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division,
St. Louis, Missouri.

Subsequent to the filing for reorganization, an Automatic Stay
was issued which stayed, enjoined, and prohibited all persons and

governmental units, whether of the United States, any state or
locality therein, or any territory or possession thereof, from
commencing or continuing any judicial, administrative, or other
proceeding against the debtor that was or could have been
commenced before the commencement of the debtor's Chapter 11 cases.

You will find enclosed a copy of the Order. You will also
find enclosed a copy of the Order ftr Meeting of Creditors and
Equity Security Holders Combined With Notice Thereof and of
Automatic Stay.

I am sorry you were not previously notified of this; however,
Amy Ferguson was advised of this and provided copies of the
enclosed documents on February 27, 1991. In light of Converse
Inc.'s reorganization and the Stay Order, it is inappropriate for
Converse Inc. to consider any settlement of the claim which the
Department of Environmental Protection has made against Converse



PEABODY & ARNOLD
Ms. Jeanne lascone
May 8, 1991
Page 2

Inc. for costs which the Department of Environmental Protection
has incurred because of any response actions it has taken. If you
wish to pursue this claim, it is appropriate for you to do so in
the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Missouri,
Eastern Division.

If you have any questions regarding this, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly,

Michael F. Sommerville

MFS/ja:1505
Enclosures
cc: Laura Williams, Esq.



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EABTERN DIVISION

In Re:,

INTERCO INCORPORATED,
INTRCO' USSIDIARY, INC.
ABE SCHRADER CORPORATION,
BON SHOE COMPANY, INC.,
BROYHILL FURNITURE

INDUSTRIES, INC..
SRoyHILL TRANSPORT. INC.
BROYHILL CONTRACT, INC.,
HIGHLAND HOUSE, INC.,
RIDGEWOOD FUNITURE, INC.
CONVERSE, INC.,
CONVERSE DE PUERTO RICO,

INC.,-
CONVERSE EMEA. LTD.,
CONVERE STAR I, INC. a
CONVER8E STAR II. INC.,
CONVERSE TRADING COMPANY,
DELMAR SPORTS1EAR, INC.,
FACTORY OUTLET COMPANY,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-MIDNEST,
THE TLOSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-NORTHEAST.
THE FLORSKEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-S UTH,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-WEST,
1Y-TEST, INC..
L. J. O'NEILL SHOE COMPANY,
THE LANE COMPANY,

INCORPORATED
LANE ADVERTISING. INC.,
ACTION INDUSTRIK, INC.,
LEASE MANAGEMENT, INC.,
ANDES HOLDINGS, INC.

(f/k/a PATRIOT INVESTME
COMPANY),

SKY CITY STORES. INC.,
SENACK SHOES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES OF

CNNECTICT, INC.,

- Debtors.

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No.
Case -No .
Case No.
Case No.
Cae No.

Case No.
Case No.
Cae No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No 
Car No.
Case go.
Case No.
Case No.

91-00442-BKC-JJ3
91-00443-KC-JJB
91-00444-IKC-JJB
91-00445-BKC-JJB
91-00446-1KC-133

91-00447-IRC-JJB
91-00448-BKC-JJB
91-00449-axe-i-ja
91-00450-BKC-JiJB
91-0045I-BKC-JJB
91-00452-SKC-JJB

91-00453-BKC-JJB
91-00454-KC-JJB
91-00455-DXC-3J
91-00456-4KC-JJU
91-00417-SKC-JJB
91-00458-BKC-JJ
91-00459-BKC-33B

Case No. 91-00460-BKC-JJB

Came No. 91-00461-BKC-JJB

Came No. 91-00462-DKC-JJB

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Camse No,
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Cae No.
Cae No.

91-00463-BKC-JJ2
91-00464-KC-JJ3
91-00465-BtC-JJB

91-00466-BC-Jon
91i00467-BKC-J3
91-00468-B3C-JJ3
91-C00469-RKC-33JB

91-00470-IKC-JJB
91-00471-BKC-J3B
91-00472-BKC-JJB

ORDER AUTHORIZING DEBTORS TO OPERATE
THEIR BUSINESSES IN THE ORDINARY Cous AM
ORDEING NIMPL8M ENTATION Of.ThE AUTOMATIC STAY



This matter is before the Court on the Motign fr

Order -Authoriring DebtoriA&to-trgtt lhgir- Dusingeses in-the

Ordinary Course and Ordoring ImplementAtRD. of the Automatic

Stay filed by the above-captioned Debtors and

Debtors-in-Possession (the "Debtor") an January 25, 1991,

requesting that this Court authorize the Debtors to continue

operating their businesses in the ordinary course; and Debtors

having filed, and this Court having accepted, petitions for

reorqanisation under the United States Bankruptcy Code: and

Debtors having continued in possession and operation of their

estates as debtors-In-possession pursuant to Sections 1107 and

lie of the Bankruptcy Codes and this Court having exclusive

jurisdiction over all property of the Debtors, wherever

located, whether in the United States, its possessiOnt and

territories or in any foreign country, pursuant to 24 i.S.C

51334, 157 and this Court having the authority to issue,

pursuant to Section 105 of the Bankruptcy Code any order,

process or judgment as may be necessary or appropriate to carry

out the provisions of Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code: and

the Debtors being entitled to protection pursuant to

Sections 362 and 366 of the Bankruptcy Code; and it appearing

that no other notice need be given; sufficient cause appearing

therefor, it is

HEREBY ORDERSD, ADJUPGD AND DECREE THAT

A. The Debtors be and hereby are authorized, subject

to the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, to operate their
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businesses and manage their properties in the ordinary course

and maintain all business relationships incident theretb and to

enter into all transactions that they could have entered into

in the ordinary course of business had there been no bankruptcy

filings.

V. All outstanding powers of attorney executed by

any Debtor pre-petition remain in full force and effect subject

to the terms that governed them prior to the Debtors'

bankruptcy filings.

C. All persons (including individuals, partnerships,

corporations, other entities and all those acting on their

behalf) and governmental units, whether of the United States,

any state or locality therein or any territory or possession

thereof, or any foreign country (including any division.

department, agency, instrumentality or service thereof and all

those acting on their behalf), whether or not having received a

copy of this Order, be and each of them hereby is stayed,

enjoined and prohibited from:

I. Commencing or continuing (including the issuance
or eloyment of process) any judicial,
administrative or other proceeding against the
Debtors that was at could have been comimenced
before the comoncement of the Debtors'
chapter 11 cases or recovering a claim against
the Debtors that arose before the commenoement of
the chapter 11 oasps;

2. Enforcing, against the Debtors or against
property of their estates, a judgment or order
obtained before the cimmencement of the
chapter 11 Casesi
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3, Taking any act to obtain possession of property
of the Debtors' estates or property from the
#states or to exercise control over property of
the estates or to initerferS in any Vay with the
conduct by the Debtors of their businesses

4, Taking any act to create, perfect or enforce any
lien against property of the Debtors' estatesj

a. Taking any act to croftl, erfect or enforce
against property of the Debtors, any lien to the
extent that such lion acures a claim that arose
before the comencement of the Chapter 11 cases;

6. Taking any act to collect, assess or recover a
claim against the Debtors that arose before the
commencemont of the Chapter 11 cases:

7. offsetting any debt oviing to the Debtors that
arcse before the comenoement of the chapter 11
cases against any claim against Debtores and

8. commencing or continuing any proceeding before
the United States Tax Court concerning the
Debtors. subjuct to the provisions of 1362(b).

D. All governmental or quasi-governmental units

(whether of the United States. any state or locality therein or

any territory or possession thereof, -or any foreign country),

their respective divisions. departments, agencies,

instrumentalities and services, and all authorities and all

those acting for or on theit ehailf, including sheriffs,

marshalls, constables and other or similar enforcement officers

and officials, be and each of them hereby is stayed from in any

way seizing, attaching, foreclosing upon, taking possession or

custody of, levying against or in any other way interfering

with any and all of the property 'of the Debtors or of the

estates wherever located.
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E. All entities be and Sach of them hereby is stayed

from terminatinq, cancelling or modifying any and all *xebutory

contracts, including but not limited to insurance policies,

surety bonds, custom bonds and licenses, to which any Debtor is

a party or siqnator notwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such executory contract that same may be terminated or

modified (i) upon the insolvency or financial condition of such

Debtor or any other Debtor; (ii) upon the filing by such Debtor

of a petition for reorganization under Chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code; (ii) upon the cessation of such Debtor's or

any other Debtor's operations; or (iv) at will or on the

expiration from time to time of any period of time (such as on

a month-to-month basis).

1. All entitiei be and each of them hereby is stayed

from terminating any and all leases to which any Debtor is &

party or signator notwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such leases that same may be terminated or modified (U) upon

the insolvency or financial condition of such Debtor or any

other Debtor; (I) upon the filing by such Debtor of a petition

for reorqaniiation under Chapter 11 of the Barnkruptcy Code;

(iii) upon the cessation of such Debtor's or any other Debtor's

operations; or (iv) at will or on the expiration from time to

time of any period of time (such 1s on a month-to-month basis),

0. Nothing contained herein contained shall

constitute on assumption or adoption by the Debtors of any

executory contract or lease.



H. On rseest of a party-in-interest, and after

notice and a hearing, this Court may grant relief from the

restraints imposed'hersin in the event that it is necessary,

appropriate and warranted to so terminate, annul, modify or

condition the relief granted herein.

Dated: St. Louis, Missouri
January4 1991

UNI STEBAWUTCY JUDGE

Ps
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN DIVISION

In Re:

INTERCO INCORPORATED,
INTERCO SUBSIDIARY, INC.
ABE SCHRADER CORPORATION,
BOWEN SHOE COMPANY, INC.,
BROYHILL FURNITURE

INDUSTRIES, INC.,
BROYHILL TRANSPORT, INC.
BROYHILL CONTRACT, INC.,
HIGHLAND HOUSE, INC.,
RIDGEWOOD FURNITURE, INC.
CONVERSE, INC.,
CONVERSE DE PUERTO RICO,

INC.,
CONVERSE EMEA, LTD.,
CONVERSE STAR I, INC.,
CONVERSE STAR II, INC.,
CONVERSE TRADING COMPANY,
DELMAR SPORTSWEAR, INC.,
FACTORY OUTLET COMPANY,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-MIDWEST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-NORTHEAST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-SOUTH,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-WEST,
HY-TEST, INC.,
L. J. O'NEILL SHOE COMPANY,
THE LANE COMPANY,

INCORPORATED
LANE ADVERTISING, INC.,
ACTION INDUSTRIES, INC.,
LEASE MANAGEMENT, INC.,
ANDES HOLDINGS, INC.,

(f/k/a PATRIOT INVESTMENT
COMPANY),

SKY CITY STORES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES OF

CONNECTICUT, INC.,

Debtors.

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

491-00442-172
491-00443-172
491-00444-172
491-00445-172
491-00446-172

491-00447-172
491-00448-172
491-00449-172
491-00450-172
491-00451-172
491-00452-172

491-00453-172
491-00454-172
491-00455-172
491-00456-172
491-00457-172
491-00458-172
491-00459-172

Case No. 491-00460-172

Case No. 491-00461-172

Case No. 491-00462-172

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
r Case No.
Case No.

491-00463-172
491-00464-172
491-00465-172

491-00466-172
491-00467-172
491-00468-172
491-00469-172

491-00470-172
491-00471-172
491-00472-172

Honorable James J. Barta
United States Bankruptcy Judge

ORDER FOR MEETING OF CREDITORS AND EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS
COMBINED WITH NOTICE THEREOF AND OF AUTOMATIC STAY
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An order for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy
Code having been entered on petitions filed by the above named
debtors on January 24, 1991, it is ordered, and notice is hereby
given, that:

A meeting of creditors and equity security holders
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 5341(a) and (b) has been scheduled for the
4th day of March, 1991, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at The Marriott
Pavilion, Hawthorne Rooms 2-4. One Broadway, St. Louis, Missouri
63102. The Debtors' representatives shall appear in person at that
time and place for the purpose of being examined. A corporate
debtor must appear by its president or other executive officer; a
partnership debtor must appear by a general partner.

The meeting may be continued or adjdurned from time to
time by notice at the meeting, without further written notice.
Attendance by creditors or equity security holders is welcomed but
not required. At the meeting the creditors may examine the debtor,
and transact such other business'-as may properly come before the
meeting. As a result of the filing of the petitions, certain acts
and proceedings against the debtors and their property are stayed
as provided in 11 U.S.C. 5362(a). The debtors have filed a list of
creditors and equity security holders (except for INTERCO,
Incorporated) pursuant to Rule 1007. The equity security holders
and the employees shall be notified by publication.

Pending further Order of the Court establishing a
procedure for filing of Proofs of Claim, No Proofs of Claim shall
be filed with the Court at this time. Creditors will be notified
of the last day for filing Proofs of Claim at which time they will
be filed with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court at
P.O. Box #1086, St. Louis, Missouri 63188-1086.

For copies. of any Court pleadings or documents, contact
Legal One, 611 Olive Street, Suite 2179, St. Louis, Missouri 63101,
(314)241-6565.

FOR 5341 MEETING INFORMATION ONLY, CONTACT NEIL WEINTRAUB,
ATTORNEY FOR THE U.S. TRUSTEE, OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING, 815 OLIVE
STREET, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101, (314) 539-2976.

Dated: February 6, 1991 For the Court:

Carol Ann Robinson
Clerk of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Gregory D. Willard, Esq.
Lloyd A. Palans, Esq.
John G. Boyle, Esq.
Carl J. Spector, Esq.
Bryan, Cave, McPheeters 6 McRoberts
Suite 2000-INT
500 North Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession
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Daniel S. Greenbaum - J O/&Of
Commissioner

March 14, 1991

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -

c/o Peabody & Arnold 50 Fordham Road
50 Rowes Wharf DEP Case #3-0518
Boston, MA 02110 Response to

2/27/91 letter

Attention: Mr. Peter Manus

Dear Mr. Manus:

The Department of Environmental Protection (the Department)
is in receipt of your February 27, 1991 letter regarding the
removal of former Tank K from the above-referenced site. Former
Tank K was an underground storage tank used to store gasoline on
the- subject property. The tank was installed, used and removed by
Converse, Inc. during occupancy of a portion of the 50 Fordham Road
site. Gasoline constituents have been detected in soil gas and
groundwater samples collected in the immediate vicinity of former
Tank K.

The Department has reviewed the affidavits from employees of
the Wilmington Fire Department and Suburban Construction Company
who were present at the time Tank K was removed. The affidavits
indicate that there was no visual or olfactory evidence of
contamination in the tank excavation, and that the tank appeared
to be sound. However, soil and groundwater from the excavation
were apparently not screened on-site for evidence of possible
contamination, and no samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis.

Despite your request that the Notice of Responsibility to
Converse, Inc. be withdrawn as a result of information contained
in your February 27, 1991 letter and the attached affidavits, the
Department continues to maintain that Converse, Inc. is a
Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) for the gasoline contamination
in the vicinity of former Tank K for the following reasons:

1. Gasoline contaminated soil and groundwater have been
detected where Tank K was formerly located,

Original Printed on Recycled Paper
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Converse, Inc.
Page 2

2. There is no analytical data to support the visual and
- olfactory observations of the Wilmington Fire Department
and tank removal contractor,

3. Even though the underground tank reportedly appeared
sound, underground piping from the tank may have leaked,
and

4. Former Tank K and its associated piping are the only
currently known potential sources of gasoline
contamination near the northeast corner of Building
Number 2 on the 50 Fordham Road property.

Since the Department continues to consider Converse, Inc. a
PRP for petroleum contamination in the former Tank K area, the
"Requisite Site Actions" in the Department's September 25, 1990
Notice of Responsibility (NOR) to Converse, Inc. and the "Required
Actions" detailed in the Department's February 8, 1990 letter to
Converse, Inc. are still necessary. You have indicated in your
letter that delays in submission of requested information are
inevitable due to the bankruptcy filing by Converse, Inc. 's parent
corporation, Interco, Inc. As a result, please provide to the
Department a schedule estimating when the information previously
requested can be submitted. If deadlines given in the schedule
cannot be met, a written request for an extension must be submitted
prior to the deadline. Please provide this schedule to the
Department by April 4, 1991.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-2160.

Very truly yours,

Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

Stephen M. Johnson
Acting Chief
Site Management Branch

cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO
DEP/WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, 16 Lowell Street, Reading, MA 01867
BOH, Town Hall, Room 6, N. Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, Reading, MA 01867, Attn: Mr. Anthony Fletcher



PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS At LAw

50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 65P127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100

TELECOPIER 951-2125 DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

February 27, 1991

Ms. Amy Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Site Number 3-0518
Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

On January 14, 1991, I forwarded to your attention a report
and letter produced by Groundwater Technology, Inc. ("GTI")
detailing GTI's investigation of the above-referenced site to
determine the likelihood that an underground storage tank
formerly located at the site ("Tank K") had contributed to the
present mix of contamination there. As you will recall, GTI
concluded that a number of factors indicated that Tank K had
not contributed to the site's contamination, including but not
limited to the fact that both the Deputy Fire Chief of the
Wilmington Fire Department and the contractor who had removed
the tank from the ground stated to GTI personnel that the tank
had proven to be sound upon its excavation, and that neither
soil nor water in the excavation pit had given any indication
that Tank K had ever leaked.

Enclosed please find copies of signed affidavits from
Daniel Stewart, Deputy Chief of the Wilmington Fire Department,
and Steven Decker of Suburban Construction Company. These two
individuals were present at the excavation of Tank K as the
overseeing representative from the Fire Department and the
contractor in charge of removing and arranging for the disposal
of the tank. Both gentlemen have provided these affidavits to
confirm in writing their stated observations of the state of
Tank K and its environment at the time of its removal.

The statements of Messrs. Stewart and Decker provide the
only clear, undisputable information concerning the question of

.P



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy Ferguson
February 27, 1991
Page 2

whether Tank K ever leaked. As GTI concludes from its

preliminary study, and as you recognize in your letter of

February 8, 1991, a full-scale inquiry would be necessary
before it could be determined whether any contamination at the

site emanated from the area where Tank K was formerly located.

Even then, it would be impossible to determine whether such

contamination originated from Tank K or from a number of other

potential sources, as the site has been the location of many
fuel storage facilities owned and operated by General Electric

and others that have been in far more active use than Tank K

ever was. Certainly the investigation carried out by General
Electric's consultant cannot be relied upon as a thorough
analysis. Indeed, had General Electric's consultant simply
contacted the persons present at Tank K's excavation, who were

both easily located by GTI personnel, General Electric's own

consultant may well have concluded that the only solid data
available indicated that Tank K did not contribute to the
contamination at the site, in which case Converse Inc. may have
never received its NOR.

In light of the statements issued by Messrs. Stewart and
Decker, and the fact that nothing in data developed by any

consultant to date contradicts those statements or otherwise
indicates that they are unreliable, Converse Inc. respectfully
requests that the Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection withdraw its Notice of Responsibility at this time.
After its analysis, Converse Inc. is convinced that nothing
about Tank K's brief history at the site indicates that it is a
potential source of the contamination existing there, and that
General Electric's activities at the site amply account for the
presence of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons in the site's
environment, along with the mix of other contaminants that
General Electric has been found to have released there.

In response to your request that Converse Inc. alert you to
causes for delay in its meeting the deadline set forth in your
February 8 letter, Converse Inc. alerts you to the fact that
Interco, Inc., the parent corporation of which Converse Inc. is
the wholly-owned subsidiary, has recently filed a petition in
federal bankruptcy court in St. Louis, Missouri under Chapter
11 of the Federal Bankruptcy Act. This filing has forced the
immediate cessation of all activities by GTI on behalf of
Converse Inc. Any further expenditures by Converse Inc. in
connection with the Fordham Road site requires permission frcom
that court. Delays in that process are inevitable.



PEABODY & ARNOLD

Ms. Amy Ferguson
February 27, 1991
Page 3

Converse Inc. looks forward to receiving your decision

regarding its status in connection with the site.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Manus

Enclosures
cc: Jack Green, Esquire

Michael Somneiville, Esquire

PMM/175



FIDAVIT OF DANIEL STEWAR79

I, Daniel R. Stewart, having an address of 10 ACSDRCL4 RO
WILMIC,%>62 M4 S , make the

following statements to the best of my belief and knowledge.

1. I serve as Deputy Fire Chief for the Town of
Wilmington Fire Department, and have served in that position
since 19Rj. I have conducted numerous inspections of
underground storage tanks in connection with the excavation of
the tanks, and have inspected the pits from which such tanks
have been excavated.

2. 1 was present in an official capacity at 55 Fordham
Road, Wilmington, on May 15, 1985 in order to witness the
excavation and removal from the ground of a 5,000 gallon
underground storage tank owned by Converse, Inc.

3. I witnessed the removal by Suburban Construction
Company of the underground storage tank, observing the tank and
the excavation pit during and subsequent to the removal of the
tank from the pit. I observed water at the bottom of the pit
after the tank was excavated.

4. My visual inspection of the tank and the tank pit led
me to conclude that that tank was sound, and that gasoline had
not been leaked, spilled, or otherwise released to the surface
or underground soil or to groundwater from the tank or in the
vicinity of the tank. I observed no sheen or other sign of
gasoline or any other contaminant in the water at the bottom of
the tank pit. I noted no odor of gasoline from the excavation
pit. I concluded that the tank had not leaked, and that the
tank environment was free of gasoline contamination.

5. The practice of the Wilmington Fire Department in
connection with the removal of underground storage tanks in
1985, as today, was to report to the Massachusetts Department
of Environmental Protection or its predecessor, the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Quality Engineering
("DEQE"), any visible sign or odor indicating that a release of
gasoline or other stored substance had occurred. Based on my
inspection of the 55 Fordham Road tank removal, I did not
report to DEQE.

This affidavit is executed under the pains and penalties of
perjury this 4/day of Januyry, 1991.

Daniel R. Stewart
Deputy Fire Chief

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this iJ day of
Jaau-a-ry, 1991.

Notary Public
My Commission ExpireqCMflLItO

PMM/146



AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN DECKER

I, Steven Decker, having an address of 32 Westland Avenue,
Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 , make the
following statements to the best of my belief and knowledge.

1. I have been employed by Suburban Construction Company,
80 R. Cambridge Street, Burlington, Massachusetts
since see below_. During my employment, I have taken a number
of underground storage tanks out of service and removed those
tanks from the ground. Employment Dates: Se)tember, 1977 thru April, 1986;

Rehire: November 29, 1989
2. I was present as an employee of Suburban Construction

Co. at 55 Fordham Road, Wilmington, Massachusetts, on May 15,
1985 in order to take out of service and remove from the ground
a 5,000 gallon underground storage tank owned by Converse,
Inc. I participated in flushing the tank and pumping it dry of
all gasoline, excavating earth from around the tank, and
removing the tank from the ground. I also participated in
backfilling the tank excavation pit to grade and loaming and
seeding the surface area that had been disturbed. Finally, I
participated in removing the tank pump and vent from the site.

3. I examined the tank after it was removed from the
ground. Prior to backfilling the excavation pit, I also
examined the excavation pit and the soil that had been removed
from the excavation pit. The tank appeared sound, and I
observed no visual sign of gasoline or other contamination in
the soil that had been removed from the excavation pit, or in
the excavation pit itself. Water in the bottom of the
excavation pit did not appear to be contaminated. In addition,
I did not smell gasoline coming from the pit or the excavated
soil. KA representative of the Wilmington Fire Department was
also present at the site during the tank removal, and
independently examined the tank, the excavation pit, and the
excavated soil before permitting the soil to be backfilled into
the pit.

4. The practice of Suburban Construction Co. in 1985 was
to backfill soil into a tank excavation pit only if Suburban
Construction Co. personnel present at the excavation received
no indication, either independently or from fire department
personnel, that contamination existed in the excavation pit or
the excavated soil. When Suburban Construction Co. observed
that contaminated soil was present in a tank excavation pit or
excavated soil, Suburban Construction Co. personnel would offer

DEPUTY CHIEF



the additional professional service of arranging for the
disposal of the contaminated soil.

This affidavit is executed under the pains and penalties of
perjury this Af day of January, 1991.

Steven Decker

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 24 day of
January, 1991.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1x''

PMM/147
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PEABODY & ARNOLD

COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 RowES WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TELEX 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100

TELECOPIEn1 951-2125 DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(617) 951-2049

February 14, 1991

Ms. Amy Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Corunonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Site No.: 3-0518
Fordham Road, Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

Please be advised that on January 25, 1991, Converse Inc.
filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the United States
Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern
District of Missouri, Eastern Division. Please find enclosed a
copy of the Order Authorizing Debtors To Operate Their Business In
The Ordinary Course And Ordering Implementation Of The Automatic
Stay. You will also find enclosed a copy of the Order For Meeting
Of Creditors And Equity Security Holders Combined With Notice
Thereof And Automatic Stay. This information is being provided to
you so that the DEP can protect'( its interests in any way it deems
advisable.

Yours very truly,

Michael F. Sommerville

MFS/ja:1366
Enclosures
cc: Jack A. Green, Esq.



In Res:

INTERCO INCORPORATRD,
IMTECUO SUWIDARY. INC.
AD! SCRADER CORPORATION,
BOWEN SHOE COMPANY, INC.,
BROYHILL FURNITURE

INDUSTRIES, INC.,
BROYHILL TRANSPORT, INC.
BROYHILL CONTRACT, INC.,
HIGHLAND HOUSE, INC..
RIDOEWOOD FUrNITURZ. INC.
CONVERSE, INC.,
CONVERSE D3 PUERTO RICO,

INC.,
CONVERSE fEEA. LTD..
CONVERSE STAR I, INC.-
CONVERAE STAR II, INC..
CONVERSE TRADING COMPANY
DELMAR SPORTSWEAR. INC.,
FACTORY OUTLET COMPANY,
TH FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

CCMPANY-#IIDNEUT,
THE TLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-NORTHEAST,
THE FLORHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-SOUTH,
THE FLORSHIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-WEST,
MY-TEST, INC..
L. J. O'NEILL SHOE COMPANY.
THE LANE COMPANY,

INCORPORATED
LANE ADVETIING, INC.,
ACTION INDUSTRIES, INC.,
LEASE MANAGEMENT, INC.,
ANDES HOLDINGS, INC.,

(f/k/a PATRIOT INVESTMENT
COMPANY),

KY CITY STORES, INC.,
BENACK SHOES, INC.,
OENACK SHOES OF

COmMECTICUT, INC.,

Debtods.

in Pcoceedings Under Chapter II

Case wo.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Came No.

Case No.
Case Io.
camse No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
CaSe No.
Came 'No.
Came No
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case go.

Case No.

Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Came No.
Case No.

Case No.
Came mo.
Case so.

91-00442-eC-JJU
91-00443-BKC-JJ3
91-00444-BEC-JJS
91-00445-BKC-JJB
91-00444-tC-33D

91-00447-IKC-JJB
91-00448-BKC-JJB
91-00449-EC-JJB
91-00450-BKC-JJ3
91-00451-KC-JJU
91-00452-BXC-JJB

91-004S3-BKC-JJB
91-00454-BKC-JJB
91-00455-DKC-JJU
91-00456-KC-JJB
91-00457-KC-JJB
91-00458-BKC-JJI
91-00459-DKC-JJB

91-00460-BKC-JJB

91-00461-BKC-Ja

91-00462-KC-J73

91-00463-KC-JJB
91-00464-BKC-JJB
91-00465-BDC-JJB

91-00466-DC-niB
91-00467-BKC-JJB
91-00468-DKC-JJB
91-00469-BKC-JJB

91-00470-IKC-JJB
91-00471-BKC-JJB
91-00472-BKC-JJB

ORDER AUTHOR IuNG ZDBTO TO OPERATE
THEIR BUSINESNEI IN THE ORDINARY COURSE A

gODEINO INPLCENTAT tO0N. 0E THE AUTOMATIC STAY

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DIGTRICT OF MISSOURZ

EASTERN DIVISLION



This matter is before the Court on the Eation fLo

O~der -UthoriflnDebort MIMIt Th0l 2Bu12W mineu!@u in -the

Ordinary Course srAdrin@ IM2lementattonof the Automatic0

gj filed by the above-captloned Debtors and

Debtcrs-in-Poussesson (the "Debtors") on January 25, 1991,

requesting that this Court authorize the Debtors to continue

operating their businesses in the ordinary courtse and Debtorm

having filed, and this Court having accepted. petitions for

reorganiation under the United $tates Bankruptcy Code: and

Debtors having continued in possession and operation of their

estates as debtors-In-possession pursuant to Sections 1107 and

1108 of the Bankruptcy Codes and this Court having exclusive

jurisdiction over all property of the Debtors, wherever

located, whether in the Mited States, its possessiona and

territories or in any foreign country, puruuant to 2S U.S.C

51334, 157 and this Court having the authority to issue,

pursuant to Section 105 of the Bankruptcy Code any order,

process or judgment am may be necessary or appropriate to carry

out the provisions of Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code; and

the Debtors beinq entitled to protection pursuant to

Sections 362 and 366 of the Bankruptcy Code; and it appearing

that no other notice need be given; sufficient cause appearing

therefor, it is

HEREBY OIWRDD, ADJUDGE AND DhCRE THAT

A. The Debtors be and hereby are authorized, subject

to the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, to operate their

-2-



businesses and manage their properties in the ordinary course

and maintain all business relationships incident theretb and to

enter into all transactions that they could have entered into

in the ordinary course of business had there been no bankruptcy

filings,

B. All outstanding powers of attorney executed by

any Debtor pre-petition remain in full force and effect subject

to the terms that governed them prior to the Debtors'

bankruptcy filings,

C. All persons (including individuals, partnerships,

corporations, other entities and all those acting on their

behalf) and governmental units, whether of the United states,

any state or locality therein or any territory or possession

thereof, or any foreign country (including any division.

department, agency, instrumentality or service thereof and all

those acting on their behalf), whether or not having received a

aopy of this Order, be and each of them hereby is stayed.

enjoined and prohibited from:

1. Comnencing or continuing (including the issuance
or employment of process) any judicial,
administrative or other proceeding against the
Debtors that was or could have been commenced
before the comencement of the Debtors'
chapter 11 cases or recovering a claim against
the Debtors that arose before the commenoement of
the Chapter 11 oases;

2. Enforcing. against the Debtors or against
poperty of their estates, a judgmnt or order

obtained before the coencement of the
chapter 11 cases,

-3-
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3. Takinq any act to obtain possession of property

of the Debtors' *state$ or property from the
estates or to exercise control over property of
the estates or to interfer@ in any way with the
conduct by the Debtors of their businesses;

4. Taking any act to create, prfect or enforce any
lien against property of the Debtors' estates

S. Taking any act to create, perfect or enforce
against property of the Debtors, any lien to the
extent that such tion secures a claim that gaze
before the commencemenit of the Chapter 11 casesi

6. Takinq any act to collect, A1uess or recover a
claim against the Debtors that arose before the
commencment of the chapter 11 casest

7. Offsetting any debt owing to the Debtors that
arose before the commencement of the Chapter 11
cases against any claim against Debtors and

8. comnencing or continuing any proceeding before
the United States Tax Court concerning the
Debtors, subject to the provisions of 1362(b).

D. All governmental or quasi-qovernmental units

(whether of the United States, any State or locality therein or

any territory or possession thereof. -or any foreign country),

their respective divisions. departments, agencies.

instrumentalities and services, and all authorities and all

these acting for or on their behalf. including sheriffs,

marshalls, constables and other or similar enforcement officers

and officials, be and each of them hereby is stayed from in any

way seising, attaching, foreclosinq upon, taking possession or

custody of. levying against or in any other way interfering

with any and all of the property of the Debtors or of the

estates wherever located.

m4e



E. All entities be and each of them hereby is stayed

fram terminating, cancelling or modifying any and all exebutory

contracts, including but not limited to insurance policies,

surety bonds, custom bonds and licenses, to which any Debtor is

a party or signator nctwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such executory contract that same may be terminated or

modified (1) upon the insolvency or financial condition of such

Debtor or any other Debtor; (ii) upon the filing by such Debtor

of a petition for reorganization under Chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code; (ii) upon the cessation of SUCh Debtor's or

any other Debtor's operations, or (iv) at will or on the

expiration from time to time of any period of time (such as on

a month-to-month basis).

F. All entities be and each of them hereby is stayed

from terminating any and all lesem to which any Debtor is a

party or signator notwithstanding any provision or provisions

in such leases that same may be terminated or modified (i) upon

the insolvency or financial condition of Such Debtor or any

other Debtor; (ii) upon the filing by Such Debtor of a petition

for reorganisation under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code;

(iii) upon the cessation of such Debtor's or any other Debtor's

operations: or (iv) at will or on the expiration from time to

time of any period of time (such as on a month-to-month basis),

G. Nothing contained herein contained shall

constitute an assumption or adoption by the Debtors of any

executory contract or lease.

-5-



H, on request of a party-in-interest, and after

notice and a hearing, this Court may grant relief from the

restraints imposed herein in the event that it is necessary,

appropriate and warrtanted to so terminate, annul, modify or

condition the relief granted herein.

Dated: St. Louis, Missouri
January SA, 1991

UNI STATES UM TCJDf

-6-
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN DIVISION

In Re:

INTERCO INCORPORATED,
INTERCO SUBSIDIARY, INC.
ABE SCHRADER CORPORATION,
BOWEN SHOE COMPANY, INC.,
BROYHILL FURNITURE

INDUSTRIES, INC.,
BROYHILL TRANSPORT, INC.
BROYHILL CONTRACT, INC.,
HIGHLAND HOUSE, INC.,
RIDGEWOOD FURNITURE, INC.
CONVERSE, INC.,
CONVERSE DE PUERTO RICO,

INC.,
CONVERSE EKEA, LTD.,
CONVERSE STAR I, INC.,
CONVERSE STAR II, INC.,
CONVERSE TRADING COMPANY,
DELAAR SPORTSWEAR, INC.,
FACTORY OUTLET COMPANY,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-MIDWEST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-NORTHEAST,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-SOUTH,
THE FLORSHEIM SHOE STORE

COMPANY-WEST,
HY-TEST, INC.,
L. J. O'NEILL SHOE COMPANY,
THE LANE COMPANY,

INCORPORATED
LANE ADVERTISING, INC.,
ACTION INDUSTRIES, INC.,
LEASE MANAGEMENT , INC.,
ANDES HOLDINGS, INC.,

(f/k/a PATRIOT INVESTMENT
COMPANY),

SKY CITY STORES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES, INC.,
SENACK SHOES OF

CONNECTICUT, INC.,

Debtors.

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

491-00442-172
491-00443-172
491-00444-172
491-00445-172
491-00446-172

491-00447-172
491-00448-172
491-00449-172
491-00450-172
491-00451-172
491-00452-172

491-00453-172
491-00454-172
491-00455-172
491-00456-172
491-00457-172
491-00458-172
491-00459-172

Case No. 491-00460-172

Case No.

Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

Case No.
Case No.
Case No.

491-00461-172

491-00462-172

491-00463-172
491-00464-172
491-00465-172

491-00466-172
491-00467-172
491-00468-172
491-00469-172

491-00470-172
491-00471-172
491-00472-172

Honorable James J. Barta
United States Bankruptcy Judge

ORDER FOR MEET ING OF CRED I TORS AND EQUITY SECUR I TY HOLDERS
COMBINED WITH NOTICE THEREOF AND OF AUTOMATIC STAY



0 0

An order for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy
Code having been entered on petitions filed by the above named
,debtors on January 24, 1991, it is ordered, and notice is hereby
given, that:

A meeting of creditors and equity security holders
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 5341(a) and (b) has been scheduled for the
4th day of March, 1991, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at The Marriott
Pavilion, Hawthorne Rooms 2-4, One Broadway, St. Louis, Missouri
63102. The Debtors' representatives shall appear in person at that
time and place for the purpose of being examined. A corporate
debtor must appear by its president or other executive officer; a
partnership debtor must appear by a general partner.

The meeting may be continued or adjourned from time to
time by notice at the meeting, without further written notice.
Attendance by creditors or equity security holders is welcomed but
not required. At the meeting the creditors may examine the debtor,
and transact such other business as may properly come before the
meeting. As a result of the filing of the petitions, certain acts
and proceedings against the debtors and their property are stayed
as provided in 11 U.S.C. 5362(a). The debtors have filed a list of
creditors and equity security holders (except for INTERCO,
Incorporated) pursuant to Rule 1007. The equity security holders
and the employees shall be notified by publication.

Pending further Order of the Court establishing a
procedure for filing of Proofs of Claim, No Proofs of Claim shall
be filed with the Court at this time. Creditors will be notified
of the last day for filing Proofs of Claim at which time they will
be filed with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court at
P.O. Box #1086, St. Louis, Missouri 63188-1086.

For copies of any Court pleadings or documents, contact
Legal One, 611 Olive Street, Suite 2179, St. Louis, Missouri 63101,
(314)241-6565.

FOR 5341 MEETING INFORMATION ONLY, CONTACT NEIL WEINTRAUB,
ATTORNEY FOR THE U.S. TRUSTEE, OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING, 815 OLIVE
STREET, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101, (314) 539-2976.

Dated: February 6, 1991 For the Court:

Carol Ann Robinson
Clerk of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Gregory D. Willard, Esq.
Lloyd A. Palans, Esq.
John G. Boyle, Esq.
Carl J. Spector, Esq.
Bryan, Cave, McPheeters & McRoberts
Suite 2000-INT
500 North Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession
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Commissioner

(617) 935-2160 February 8, 1991

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -
c/o Peabody and Arnold 50 Fordham Road
50 Rowes Wharf DEP Case #3-0518
Boston, MA 02110 Preliminary Investigation

Attention; Mr. Peter Manus, Attorney for Converse, Inc.

Dear Mr. Manus:

The Department of Environmental Protection (the Department)
is in receipt of a document entitled "Preliminary Investigation,
Converse, Inc., 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, MA." This report,
dated January 11, 1991, was prepared for you by Groundwater
Technology, Inc. (GTI). This document was submitted in response
to the Department's 9/25/90 Notice of Responsibility (NOR) to
Converse, Inc. (Converse). The NOR was sent to Converse as a
result of petroleum contamination found on the 50 Fordham Road
property in the area of former Tank K. Former Tank K was an
underground gasoline storage tank which was installed, used and
removed by Converse during occupancy of part of the 50 Fordham Road
property.

Report Summary

GTI reviewed existing reports concerning contamination on the
50 Fordham Road site, as well as both Converse and Wilmington Fire
Department records pertaining to former Tank K. In addition,
groundwater samples were collected from the piezometer cluster
located in proximity to the former tank and were analyzed for
various petroleum constituents. Results of these analyses indicate
that total BTEX concentrations of 6950 ug/l are present in PZ-7s
(shallow piezometer). Significantly lower total BTEX
concentrations were found in PZ-7d (deep) and PZ-7r (rock).

Based on the research performed, GTI recommends "further
investigation of whether Tank K released gasoline at the site, and
of the source or sources of purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons that
now exist there," as stated in their 1/11/91 letter to you.
Additional investigation activities are briefly outlined in the
1/11/91 report.

Original Printed on Recycled Paper



Converse, Inc.
Page 2

Miscellaneous Comments

1. Page 4 of the GTI 1/11/91 report states that "DP-7 and DP-8
are seemingly upgradient from Tank K..." According to data
contained in the Goldberg, Zoino & Associates, Inc. (GZA)
April 1990 Phase II report for the subject site, this
statement does not appear to be true. Groundwater elevation
data collected from DP-7, DP-8 and PZ-7s (the shallow
piezometer located in the former tank K area) on 8/15/89,
10/20/89, 10/30/89 and 3/13/90 indicates that the groundwater
elevation at PZ-7s is consistently higher than that at either
DP-7 or DP-8. This would suggest that the Tank K area is
upgradient of DP-7 and DP-8.

2. An October 12, 1990 letter from you to the Department
indicates that Converse asked GTI to prepare a Phase I Scope
of Work for characterization of the petroleum contamination.
Please note that the 50 Fordham Road site is currently in
Phase II. As such, any assessment activities performed on the
site are considered to be Phase II activities and must be
approved by the Department prior to implementation.

3. Page 3 of the 1/11/91 GTI report refers to statements
contained in the GZA April 1990 Phase II human health and
environmental risk evaluation for the site. Please note that
this risk evaluation has not been approved by the Department.

Required Actions

The Department's 9/25/90 NOR requested that a Scope of Work
for the additional assessment activities necessary to adequately
characterize the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination be prepared
and submitted to the Department. The January 11, 1991 GTI
submittal does not include this Scope of Work. According to a
January 14, 1991 letter from you to the Department, GTI is
currently preparing a detailed proposal for recommended further
investigation. In addition to assessment activities necessary to
characterize site conditions with respect to the petroleum
contamination, this proposal should also include plans to evaluate
possible Interim Measures which could be taken to prevent any
further migration of the petroleum.

The Scope of Work, or proposal, should be submitted to the
Department by March 20, 1991. If delays are encountered which will
prevent submission of the Scope of Work by this deadline, the
Department should be notified at once.



Converse, Inc.
Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-2160.

Very truly yours,

Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

Stephen M. Johnson
Acting Chief
Site Management Branch

cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO
DEP/WSC, 1 Winter Street, Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, 52 Sanborn St., Reading, MA 01867
BOH, Town Hall, Room 6, North Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, Reading, MA 01867, Attn: Mr. Anthony Fletcher



PEABODY & ARNOLD
COUNSELLORS AT LAw

50 RowEs WHARF

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTs 02110

TELEx 855127 TELEPHONE (617) 951-2100 IN PROVIDENCE

TELECOPIER 951-2125 ONE HOSPITAL TRUST PLAzA, SUITE 1900

PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

TELEPHONE (401) 273-8672

October 4, 1990

Ms. Amy M. Ferguson
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: DEP Case No. 3-0518
Location: 50 Fordham Road, Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Ferguson:

In follow-up to our conversation, please be advised that I
have been retained by Converse Inc. to represent it in the
above-referenced matter. Your letter, dated September 25,
requires Converse Inc. to respond to the Department of
Environmental Protection within 10 days of its receipt of your
letter or by October 6. Following our conversation, you have
agreed to extend the period of time within which Converse must
respond until Friday, October 12, 1990, because due to a prior
scheduling conflict, I will not be able to meet with my client
until before October 9.

If I have misunderstood our agreement, please contact me
immediately.

Yours very truly,

Michael F. Sommerville

MFS/ja: 1219
cc: Jack Green, Esq.

Laura Williams, Esq.
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Daniel S. Greenbaum i f n u ak /U sa0c

Commissioner

(617) 935-2160 September 25, 1990

Converse, Inc. RE: WILMINGTON -

1 Fordham Road 50 Fordham Road
North Reading, MA 01864 NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY

PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 21E
DEP Case #3-0518

Attention: Mr. Jack Green, General Counsel

Dear Mr. Green:

For several years the Department of Environmental Protection
(the Department) has been investigating the possible sources of
contamination of the Stickney Well located in North Reading. As
a result of this investigation, the Department identified the 50
Fordham Road property as a location requiring further
investigation. The General Electric Company (GE), past operator
of the property, has performed a Phase II Comprehensive Site
Assessment in accordance with the requirements of the Massachusetts
Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.545).

The Department understands that Converse subleased the western
two-thirds of building two on the 50 Fordham Road property from
1979 to late 1986. During this period, a gasoline tank and fuel
pump for the Converse fleet of trucks were installed on the east
side of building two. This tank was apparently removed by Converse
in 1984 before the lease contract ended in 1986.

A soil gas survey conducted by Goldberg-Zoino & Associates,
Inc. (GZA) for GE in July 1988 verified the presence of benzene,
toluene and xylene adjacent to the former gasoline tank location.
Soil gas samples collected in August 1988 approximately 80 feet
east of the former gasoline tank location confirmed the presence
of aromatic compounds. Later groundwater sampling in August and
November of 1989 verified the presence of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylene, constituents of gasoline, in groundwater
adjacent to the former tank area.

Original Printed on Recycled Paper
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Converse
Page 2

The situation described above constitutes a release and a
continuing threat of release of oil or hazardous materials at and
from the site. The prevention and mitigation of such release and
threat of release is governed by M.G.L. Chapter 21E, the
Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Material Release Prevention and
Response Act (hereinafter M.G.L. c.21E). In addition, current
contaminant conditions at this location render the site a
"Confirmed Disposal Site" pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency
Plan (MCP) (310 CMR 40.520(1)).

M.G.L. c.21E identifies as responsible parties the current
owner or operator of a site at which there has been a release or
threat of release of oil or a hazardous material; the past owner
or operator of a site where a release of hazardous material has
occurred; any person who directly or indirectly arranged for the
transport, disposal, storage or treatment of hazardous materials
to or at such a site; and any person who caused or is legally
responsible for a release or threat of release of oil or a
hazardous material at such a site. Such parties are liable without
regard to fault; the nature of this liability is joint and several
(M.G.L. c.21E, Section 5a).

This letter is to inform you in writing that:

(1) The Department has determined that a release of oil or
hazardous material has occurred at the subject site.

(2) Information- available to the Department indicates that
Converse, as operator of the property during the time
that the gasoline tank was installed, used and removed,
is a liable and "responsible" party pursuant to Section
5(a) of M.G.L. c.21E.

(3) Should you. fail to implement those actions deemed
necessary by this Office, the Department may, pursuant
to M.G.L. c.21E, take or arrange for any and all
necessary actions at the site. If public funds are
expended under such,conditions, M.G.L. c.21E, Section 11
stipulates that the Attorney General of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts may initiate legal action against the
responsible party(s) to recover all costs incurred by the
Department in the assessment, containment, and removal
of any release or threat of release of oil or hazardous
materials.

The liability of responsible parties includes up to three
times the costs of (1) all response costs incurred by the
Department due to the release/threat of release, including all
contract, administrative, and personnel costs; and (2) all damages
for and injury to, destruction, or loss of natural resources due
to the release/threat of release.



Converse
Page 3

This liability constitutes a debt to the Commonwealth. The
debt, together with interest, would constitute a lien on all your
property in the Commonwealth. In addition to the foreclosure
remedy provided by the lien, the Attorney General of the
Commonwealth may recover that debt or any part of it in an action
against you. You may also be liable as well for additional
penalties or damages pursuant to other statutes or common law.

Regardless of who performs the necessary work at the site, you
may be liable for all the Department's response action costs.
Response action costs include the cost of direct hours for work
performed by Department employees in overseeing or arranging for
response actions, any expenses incurred by the Department in
support of those direct hours, as well as payments to the
Department's contractors (for more detail see the costs recovery
regulations at 310 CMR 40.600 et seg.).

Requisite Site Actions

The General Electric Company has performed some assessment
activities at the site as discussed above. However, the April 1990
Phase II Report, 50 Fordham Road Property, Wilmington/North
Reading, Massachusetts, prepared for GE by~ GZA states that:
"Sufficient data on the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination beneath the eastern property parking lot and in the
drainage ditch/adjacent wetland area does not yet exist.
Collection of this data is planned and an evaluation of potential
environmental and public health risks will subsequently be
performed."

The following activities are deemed necessary by the
Department:

1) A professional environmental consulting firm must be
retained to prepare and submit to the Department a
proposed scope of work for the additional assessment
activities necessary to adequately characterize the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the area of the
former underground gasoline storage tank, and in areas
where petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has migrated.

2) Contaminated media must be remediated in accordance with
the MCP following completion of approved site assessment
and risk assessment activities.



Converse
Page 4

A written response indicating your intentions to comply with
the provisions detailed above is required within ten days of your
receipt of this letter. GE is currently proposing Interim Measure
(IM) activities on the 50 Fordham Road property which include both
vapor and groundwater extraction and treatment. These activities
are being proposed in accordance with the attached IM Policy. The
Department suggests that Converse explore the possibility of
working in conjunction with GE to perform the necessary activities
at the site. If Converse intends to work with GE in addressing
site contamination, this intention should be stated in your
response.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter,
please contact Amy Ferguson at the letterhead address or (617) 935-
2160. All further communications regarding this site must
reference the DEP case number designated in the subject heading.

Very truly yours,

44trl.- %zta
Amy M. Ferguson
Environmental Analyst

R'c ard J. Cha in
Re ional Engin er

cc: DEP, WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, MA 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Rd., Wilmington, MA 01887
BOH, Town Hall, N. Reading, MA 01864
DPW, Town Hall, N. Reading, MA 01864, Attn: Dick Spindler
Jim Persky, DEP, DWS, NERO
General Electric Co., Electronics Park, Building 2, Room 147,
Syracuse, NY 13221, Attn: Ken Meashey


